FILED SID J. WHITE

#### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

્રાપ્**રા 6 1992** 

By Chief Deputy Clerk

WILLIAM EARL SWEET,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. 78,629

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA

## REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

NANCY A. DANIELS PUBLIC DEFENDER SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

DAVID A. DAVIS
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
LEON COUNTY COURTHOUSE
FOURTH FLOOR, NORTH
301 SOUTH MONROE STREET
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301
(904) 488-2458

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT FLA. BAR NO. 271543

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE(S)
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
ARGUMENT	1
ISSUE I	
THE COURT ERRED WHEN IT FAILED TO GRANT SWEET'S PERSONAL REQUEST TO GO TO TRIAL AND WHEN IT FAILED TO ADEQUATELY INQUIRE WHETHER HE WANTED TO REPRESENT HIMSELF.	1
ISSUE II	
THE COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING EVIDENCE COFER HAD BEEN ROBBED THREE WEEKS BEFORE THE MURDER OF BRYANT AND THAT SWEET MAY HAVE PARTICIPATED IN THE EARLIER CRIME.	6
ISSUE III	
THE COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT SWEET COMMITTED THE MURDER OF FELICIA BRYANT IN A COLD, CALCULATED AND PREMEDITATED MANNER WITHOUT ANY PRETENSE OF MORAL OR LEGAL JUSTIFICATION.	12
ISSUE IV	
THE COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT SWEET COMMITTED THE MURDER FOR THE PURPOSE OF AVOIDING OR PREVENTING A LAWFUL ARREST.	18
CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21

# TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	PAGE(S)
Bundy v. Dugger, 850 F.2d 1402 (11th Cir. 1988)	4,5
Burr v. State, 518 So.2d 903 (Fla. 1988)	11
Coleman v. State, Case No. 74,944 (Fla. June 25, 1992)	15,16
Geralds v. State, Case No. 75,938 (Fla. April 30, 1992) 17 FLW S268	14
<u>Hamblen v. State</u> , 527 So.2d 800 (Fla. 1988)	2,4
<pre>Hardwick v. State, 521 So.2d 1071 (Fla. 1988)</pre>	1
Jackson v. State, Case No. 75,970 (Fla. April 9, 1992)	13
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 449 So.2d 253 (Fla. 1984)	2
Lamb v. State, 532 So.2d 1051 (Fla. 1988)	12,13
Muhammad v. State, 494 So.2d 969 (Fla. 1986)	3
Robinson v. State, 74,945 (Fla. June 25, 1992)	15,16
State v. Law, 559 So.2d 187 (Fla. 1989)	7
Voelker v. Combined Insurance Co. of America, 73 So.2d 403 (Fla. 1954)	8
Waterhouse v. State, Case No. 76,128 (Fla. February 20, 1992) 17 FLW S132	2
RULES	
3.111(d), Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure	3
